For the reasons that follow, Plaintiffs’ unopposed motions
for default judgment will be granted in part, denied without

prejudice in part, and dismissed without prejudice in part, 1

and the Court will enter a Default Judgment in favor of
Plaintiffs and against Defendant Adler in the amount of fifty-
three thousand, seven hundred and sixty dollars ($53,760.00)
and against Defendants Adler and Hirsch, jointly and
severally, in the amount of two hundred and nineteen
thousand, five hundred and thirty-four dollars ($219,534.00).

The Court finds as follows:

1. Factual and Procedural Background. Plaintiffs filed
their Complaint [Docket Item 1] on September 15, 2017,
alleging that Defendants breached their obligations to
Plaintiffs with respect to two separate transactions.

[...]

are owed 15% per annum interest on the loan for the duration
of the loan, from August 29, 2014 to February 28, 2015. (See
Declaration of Stephanie Segal Miller (hereinafter “Miller
Dec.”) [Docket Item 29-3], ¶ 9.) Plaintiffs calculate such
interest to total three thousand, seven hundred and sixty

dollars ($3,760.00). 4  (See id.) Therefore, in relation to the
first loan, Plaintiffs seek total damages in the amount of fifty-
three thousand, seven hundred and sixty dollars ($53,760.00)
from Defendant Adler. (See id. at ¶¶ 9-10.)

*2  2. Plaintiffs further allege that on March 26, 2015
Plaintiff Stephanie Segal Miller entered into a second
transaction with both Defendants: “a loan/investment
for $150,000 for property in Atlanta, Georgia,” of

which Defendants “personally guaranteed repayment.” 5

(Complaint [Docket Item 1], ¶¶ 2B-3.) Plaintiffs allege that
the one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00)
from an account held jointly by Plaintiffs to Defendants on

March 26, 2015, 6  but that Plaintiff Stephanie Segal Miller
was never repaid, despite her repeated requests. (Id. at ¶¶
2B, 4.) Plaintiffs further allege that they are owed 15% per
annum interest on the loan for the duration of the loan,

from May 26, 2015 7  to June 27, 2018. 8  (See Miller Dec.
[Docket Item 29-3], ¶ 11.) Plaintiffs calculate such interest
to total sixty-nine thousand, five hundred and thirty-four

dollars ($69,534.00). 9  (See id.) Therefore, in relation to the
second “loan/investment,” Plaintiffs seek total damages in the
amount of two hundred and nineteen thousand, five hundred
and thirty-four dollars ($219,534.00) from both Defendants.
(See id. at ¶¶ 11-12.)

3. Defendant Hirsch was Properly Served and is in
Default. The Complaint together with the summons were
personally served upon Defendant Hirsch on September 21,
2017 at 45 W. Bluff Drive, Savannah, GA 31406.

[...]

a resident of New York, and that Plaintiffs are residents
of New Jersey, (see Complaint [Docket Item 1], ¶¶ 8-10),
thereby satisfying the diversity of citizenship requirement.
Additionally, Plaintiffs are seeking a judgment against
Defendant Adler in the amount of fifty-three thousand,
seven hundred and sixty dollars ($53,760.00) and against
Defendants Adler and Hirsch, jointly and severally, in
the amount of two hundred and nineteen thousand, five
hundred and thirty-four dollars ($219,534.00), (see Miller
Dec. [Docket Item 29-3], ¶¶ 11-12), thereby satisfying the
amount in controversy requirement. Plaintiffs claims appear
to be made in good faith, and there has been no evidence
presented to contradict Plaintiffs’ allegations regarding the

[...]

at ¶¶ 2-4.) Plaintiffs have
sufficiently claimed and proved resulting harm from these
breaches by Defendant Adler in the amount of fifty-three
thousand, seven hundred and sixty dollars ($53,760.00) and
by Defendants Adler and Hirsch, jointly and severally, in
the amount of two hundred and nineteen thousand, five
hundred and thirty-four dollars ($219,534.00). (See Miller
Dec. [Docket Item 29-3], ¶¶ 11-12.) Therefore, with respect to
both transactions, Plaintiffs have sufficiently demonstrated a

cause of action for breach of contract to establish Defendants’
liability for the purposes of this default judgment.